
 

 

 
16 August 2023 

 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 
 

Date: 
 

24 August 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Helen Abrahams, Henna Chowdhury (Chair) and 
Richard Nowak 

. 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 21 August 2023.  
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
  
(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 

3. Members questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by midday on Monday 21 August 2023 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
     
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Licensing Act 2003 – Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a variation to a 
Premises Licence  (Pages 3 - 130) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, copy attached 

as item 4. 
 

 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being audio live streamed and a recording of the 
meeting will be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our 
website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Caroline Perry  
Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
01903 221081 
caroline.perry@adur-worthing.gov.uk   

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.perry@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Licensing & Control Committee
Sub-Committee

Date of Hearing: 24 August 2023
Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence

Angels Bar & Nightclub
10 High Street

Worthing, BN11 1NU

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of the Licensing & Control Committee considers and
determines the application made by:

Mr Omar Mohammad Rafique

for a Variation to Premises Licence which authorises the Sale of Alcohol,
Provision of Regulated Entertainment and Sale of Late Night Refreshment at the
above venue.

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by three responsible
authorities and twenty-one members of the public and it therefore falls to this
sub-committee to determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made by Mr Rafique to the Licensing Authority, Worthing Borough
Council, on 29 June 2023 for the grant of a variation to 
[...]
e currently in place on the licence:

● Condition No. 21. - No children under the age of 18 to be allowed on the
premises except when accompanied by an adult.

● Condition No. 24. - No children under the age of 18 years old will be permitted
on the premises after 20:00 hrs unless they are sitting down to consume a
meal within the restaurant area and accompanied by an adult.

No other changes were proposed by the application. The timings for the Exhibition of
Film and Indoor Sports Events to continue unchanged.

4.2 There is a comprehensive set of conditions on the licence. The licence holder
considers these to have been successful in promoting all the licensing objectives and
no application is made to amend or remove any of these current conditions with the
exception of those listed above.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

5



● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard
to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing
Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough
Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of
course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to
paragraph numbers in the Policy itself:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.8 The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder. A high
standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed premises.

4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect o
[...]
Team
○ WSCC Public Health

● Other Persons
○ 21 letters of representation received from the public.

7. Relevant Representations

7.1 Detail of the relevant representations received are reproduced at Appendix E & F.
They are considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:

● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Public Safety
● Prevention of Public Nuisance
● Protection of Children from Harm

8



7.2 Sussex Police have made a detailed representation expressing a number of
comments and have objected to the grant of the later hours the application originally
proposed. If the committee is of a mind to grant the application Sussex Police
suggested a complete overhaul of the conditions of licence to ensure the venue
promotes the licensing objectives.

7.3 Adur & Worthing Councils’ Environmental Protection Team have objected to the
extension of the hours of operation having received numerous complaints from
separate households reporting noise from the premises to environmental health and
subsequent visits by environmental health officers have corroborated the nuisance
resulting in a noise abatement notice being served.

7.4 West Sussex County Council’s Public Health Department has objected to the
extension of hours at the venue. The team made a number of comments regarding
their concerns that granting the extended hours will negatively impact on the
prevention of crime & disorder, public nuisance and protection of children from harm
objectives with particular regard to the effect of increased crime & disorder late at
night on residents living in the vicinity of the premises.

7.5 Twenty-one representations were received from members of the public who have
expressed concerns regarding possible late night crime & disorder, noise and public
nuisance implications that can be associated with late night alcohol sales and
entertainment and this particular venue.

7.4 The applicant, the responsible authorities and members of the public that made
representation have been formally notified of this hearing and invited to attend.

8. Mediation

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation.

8.2 The applicant was invited to mediate with all the parties that made representation.

8.3 The applicant and Sussex Police have been in mediation and agreed a number of
amendments to the hours applied for significant changes to the conditions that would
be placed on the licence should the Sub-Committee be of a mind to approve the
variation. The details can be found at Appendix G.

8.4 The applicant has held a number of meetings with residents but no further information
regarding the results of the mediation between the applicant and the other
responsible authorities and members of the public has been provided to date.
Members will be informed if there are any developments.

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary

9



● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements
reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing Objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able
to refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and
those proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

9.3 When considering this application for a variation, pursuant to s 35 of the Act the
following options available to the Sub-Committee:

A. To grant the variation, as requested,
B. To grant the variation as requested but with additional conditions appropriate

to the promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

C. Reject the whole or part of the application.

9.4 Members are required t
[...]
e and seem to have heard our comments. However, no actions were taken 
to reduce the volume of the music even after multiple text messages were sent informing him the music 
was too loud and requesting to please lower the volume. Even though his responses to our texts state 
he will speak with the DJ, the volume of the music remained the same. 
Our last attempt to mediate was taken when my husband went personally to speak in the middle of the 
night with one of the managers and the answer he received was, paraphrasing, in the lines of, “It’s the 
weekend”. This poor justification made it clear, at least to us, that Angles’ managers are not interested 

97



in the lives or well-being of its neighbors and that they are entitled to disrupt our sleep patterns during 
the weekends. A screenshot of the text messages shared with Angels’ manager is enclosed for your 
reference. 
  
We greatly ask the committee to consider this email, our voices, and our points of view carefully when 
taking its decision. 
  
To finalize, we request the committee not to share neither our personal email address with Angels 
or its representatives if mediation or a hearing is needed. Should the council believe, the issues can 
be resolved via communications with the parties, we prefer to do so through the council otherwise, we 
will set up a separate email for this issue. 
  
We thank you in advance for allowing us to express ourselves and our objections. 
  
Yours Faithfully, 
  

  

98



7/18/23, 11:33 AM Adur & Worthing Councils Mail - ANGELS BAR AND CLUB

1/1

Licensing Unit <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

ANGELS BAR AND CLUB
1 message

17 July 2023 at 16:42
To: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Dear Licensing Committee

As a resident  I am writing to formally object to a variation in this club's
current licence which would enable any music to be played on the premises. This has previously caused
unacceptable noise levels resulting in sleep disturbance. Indeed any level of mu
[...]
of our original representation:

117



As explained in our first representation, a variation application was submitted in June 2023 by 
Jungle nightclub in Chatsworth Road to extent their opening hours to 04:00 and 04:30 at 
weekends.  However, upon receipt of the representation against this application by Sussex 
Police, the management of Jungle to their credit mediated with us and agreed to extend their 
opening times on a Saturday and Sunday morning until 03:30 only.  The net result of this was 
that they only extended their opening hours on these days by ten minutes.

Following mediation between Mr Omar Rafique on behalf of the applicant company who own 
Angels Bar & Club, the following significant changes to the original Angel Bar & Club variation 
application have been agreed:

The closing times seven days a week have now been pulled back to 03:30. 

All licensable activities have been pulled back to 03:10, thus allow twenty minutes drinking up 
time and wind down time until close at 03:30.

The non standard timings and seasonal variations in the existing licence adding additional extra 
hours on specific days etc are to be removed in exchange for the extension of hours on the 
licence.  The non standard timings and seasonal variations requested in the variation 
application are likewise now removed.

The existing conditions in annexe 2 of the premises licence are now out of date and have not 
kept pace with operation that the venue has now evolved into.  Mr Rafique has to his credit 
agreed to a complete rewrite of the annexe 2 conditions on the licence, all of which are set out 
below.  These new modern conditions include Clubscan, the use of body worn video by SIA 
door staff, clarification of the position with the admission of children (under 18s in the venue), 
and specific conditions for special events to be held for 16 and 17 year olds at the venue which 
the premises are keen to develop moving forward.

We are very conscious of the fact that there are
[...]
as a safe space, whereby ill or intoxicated minors can be taken to a place of 
safety for medical treatment or until reunited with a parent, guardian or responsible adult. 

13.All aerosols, marker pens, alcohol and any item that could be used a weapon should be 
confiscated. It is also recommended that cigarettes be taken off persons as well as 
lighters and chewing gum. 

129



14.Staff should be vigilant as to the arrival and departure of youths attending the event and 
must be aware of any undesirable persons loitering in the direct vicinity.  Door staff will 
be present at the entrance at the end of the event to assist with the safe dispersal of 
children from the event, and to monitor children whilst they are waiting in the immediate 
area to be picked up by parents or taxis etc.

15.Youths should not leave the premises, once entered, unless this is to go home. This is to 
reduce and control the level of Anti Social Behaviour outside the venue as well as 
protecting the child to outside elements. 

16.Any person/s refused entry for alcohol reasons should be assisted in the best possible 
way to ensure their safety. 

17.Door staff should be located throughout the venue and should be constantly monitoring 
the youths for any drink, drug related incidents as well as any possible sexual 
harassment or any other criminal activity. 

Yours sincerely,

West Sussex Licensing Inspector
Sussex Police

130


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 – Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a variation to a Premises Licence
	CommRep - Angels Variation
	Appendix A - Map & Photos of Location - front sheet
	Map & Photos of Area
	Appendix B - Plan of Premises - front sheet (4)
	Copy of Plan
	Appendix C - Premises Licence - front sheet (2)
	Premises Licence (signed) 12.05.2023 - Angels
	Appendix D - Variation Application Form - front sheet
	Variation Application
	Appendix E - Responsible Authority Representation - front sheet (1)
	EHP - Rep
	Police - Rep
	WSCC Public Health - Rep
	Combin

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
WBC Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 'B' of 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

The Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

24 August 2023, 7.00 pm 
 

Councillor Ferdousi Henna Chowdhury (Chair) 
  

 
Councillor Helen Abrahams 
 

Councillor Richard Nowak 
 

 
 

  
LCSC/17/23-24   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
LCSC/18/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
LCSC/19/23-24   Members questions 

 
There were no questions from members. 
  
LCSC/20/23-24   Licensing Act 2003 –  Application for a variation to a Premises 

Licence 
 

Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
which has been circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy 
of these minutes as item 4. Members were requested to consider and determine an 
application for a Variation to a Premises Licence at Angels Bar & Nightclub, 10 High 
Street, Worthing, BN11 1NU. 
  
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the application explaining that the hours sought had now 
been modified by mediation with Sussex Police but the application was still applying to 
remove condition 21 & 24 which both related to under 18’s admittance to the premises. 
The new hours agreed with the Police were to be closing time of 3.30am and last orders 
at 3.10am, 7 days a week. In addition mediation had taken place with the Environmental 
Protection Team and a condition had been agreed that no variation would take place until 
a noise assessment had been undertaken and a scheme approved and thereafter 
implemented.  
  



 
2 

The Officer understood that there had been contact between registered objectors and the 
applicant but he was unaware of any success. 
  
The applicant confirmed that the Licensing Officer had provided an accurate outline of 
the application.  
  
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
  
There were none. 
  
Representation from Sussex Police 
  
The Sussex Police representative explained that the new hours agreed with the applicant 
during meditation brought the premises into line with the opening hours of 3 other similar 
premises in the area. In addition, a new set of conditions had been agreed to replace the 
existing conditions including Club Scan, body worn cameras for SAA door staff and 
specific conditions allowing for events for 16 and 17 year olds at the venue. Sussex 
Police agreed in advance that they would leave the setting of noise prevention specific 
conditions to the Council’s Environmental Protection and Licensing Officers. 
  
Questions from Members to Sussex Police 
  
Members enquired whether the new conditions would still be applied to the licence 
should the variation applied for today be denied by the Committee. 
The Sussex Police representative stated he thought this unlikely but deferred to the 
Licensing Officers who then confirmed that this would not be possible. 
  
Questions from applicant to Sussex Police 
  
There were none. 
Representation from Environmental Protection Officer 
  
The Environmental Protection Officer clarified the details of the Noise Abatement Notice 
that had been served to the licence holder and the conditions that had been mediated 
with them and the conditions they intended to add regarding noise issues. 
  
Questions from Members to Environmental Protection Officer 
  
Members enquired if the changes made by the licence holder to date had been effective 
at all. The Officer confirmed that they had not. 
  
Questions from applicant to Environmental Protection Officer 
  
The applicant asked the Officer for clarification regarding some DB measurements taken 
inside a nearby property. The Officer explained that the measurement had been 27 which 
equated to approx. 40 DB outside. The limit on the licence condition for the inside of the 
premises was 50 DB and the Officer stated that Environmental Protection were of the 
opinion that this condition was inapt. 
 
 
 
  



 
3 

Representation from resident 1 
  
The Resident explained that he was objecting to the application on the grounds of public 
safety and public nuisance.  He described how his dwelling reverberated with the sound 
caused by music from the premises during its opening hours on Thursday’s through to 
Saturday’s (early Sunday’s). He also clarified that anti-social behaviour in the area is 
greater when the club is open and he felt that the premises was not fulfilling its licensing 
agreements. 
  
Questions from Members to resident 1 
  
There were none. 
  
Questions from applicant to resident 1 
  
The applicant enquired if the resident would consider it suitable if the variation be granted 
on the proviso that all the new conditions be met. The resident said that providing the 
new conditions meant the cessation of the reverberations through his dwelling when the 
premises was open, he would consider this suitable.  
  
Representation from Resident 2 
  
The resident explained how she had lived in the adjacent block of flats for approx. 6 
years and the noise intrusion was currently the worst since she had lived there. Despite 
her bedroom being furthest away from the party wall and listening to white noise through 
earplugs she was still able to hear the lyrics of the songs and the DJ talking. She 
explained that she was now in the habit of going to bed at 8pm in the hope she would be 
sleeping deeply enough to remain un-awakened by the noise. This measure had been 
largely unsuccessful and lack of sleep was now affecting her performance at work. In 
addition the recycling bins at the front of the club were emptied at 5 - 5.30 am which also 
contributed to the disturbance. She had experienced members of the public vomiting and 
urinating outside out the block’s front doors and she had been verbally assaulted by 
people who she had assumed were customers of the premises. 
  
Questions from Members to resident 2 
  
There were none. 
  
Questions from applicant to resident 2 
  
The licence holder apologised to the resident and asked if she would consider it suitable 
if the variation be granted on the proviso that all the new conditions be met. 
The resident clarified that she would be wary as certain assurances had been given to 
her by the licence holder in the past that hadn’t been acted on.  
  
Representation from Resident 3 
  
The resident explained that he also lived adjacent to the premises and had purchased 
the property realising it was next door to a nightclub. That being, he had been accepting 
of the fact that there would be a certain amount of disturbance. He explained that when 
the premises had been Bar Ten, before the current licence holder owned it, he had never 
found the level of noise emanating from it a problem. However since it had been with the 



 
4 

current licence holder he had suffered badly with disturbed sleep due to the much 
elevated level of noise. He stated he had raised the issue with the premises licence 
holder many times but as yet the situation remained unchanged. He said he felt that the 
licence holder seemed reluctant to spend the money needed to solve the problem. 
  
Questions from Members to resident 3 
  
There were none. 
  
Questions from applicant to resident 3 
  
There were none. 
  
Representation from resident 4 
  
The resident explained how she had moved to the nearby residential, conservation area 
to be near family before the premises had opened under the current licence holder. She 
described experiences akin to the previous speakers and explained how she had 
contacted the Council's Environmental Health department several times in an attempt to 
address the situation but to no avail. She clarified that she suffered from classic 
symptoms of sleep deprivation because of the noise disturbance caused by the premises 
and confirmed that despite a Noise Abatement notice being served on the licence holder 
she had experienced no reduction in the noise. She stated that she was of the opinion 
that the building was not fit for purpose, having previously been a church, and needed 
complete soundproofing. She also considered that the licence holder seemed reluctant to 
spend the money needed to solve the problem. 
  
Questions from Members to resident 4 
  
There were none. 
  
Questions from applicant to resident 4 
  
There were none. 
  
Representation from resident 5 
  
The resident explained that she had previously resided in the middle of Brighton in 
properties often next to or backing onto nightclubs but had never experienced the level of 
noise she was now. She clarified that she was keen to support the local economy and 
keep Worthing’s nightlife thriving but felt this issue should not be arising as the simple 
option was just to turn the volume down. She explained to the committee that by Sunday 
each week she was totally exhausted with hardly having any sleep since Thursday. She 
had attempted to sell her property because of the noise disturbance but the buyer she 
obtained had pulled out of the purchase after visiting the property when the club was 
open and hearing the noise for themselves. She explained that she had spent £5000 on 
acoustic glass for her property but the noise still penetrated it. She had also had extra 
thick underlay in her bedroom to try and tackle some of the reverberations but this had 
also had very little effect. She was sympathetic that the licence holder had attempted to 
employ some measures to address the problem but felt they had been completely 
inadequate.  



 
5 

She also made a representation on behalf of her neighbour who had been unable to 
attend. The neighbour resided with two young children who had also suffered from the 
effects of the excessive noise and anti-social behaviour in the area. One of the children 
had many migraines which had been badly worsened by significant lack of sleep. The 
neighbour had been disturbed in the early hours of a morning by the premises staff 
smoking outside, talking and laughing loudly.  
  
Questions from Members to resident 5 
  
There were none. 
  
Questions from applicant to resident 5 
  
There were none. 
   
Representation from the applicant  
  
The licence holder apologised to the residents present for causing the issues they had 
raised within their representations. He explained some of the internal changes they had 
made within the premises that may have caused the noise to worsen. He confirmed for 
the Committee that if they were to grant the variation applied for he understood he would 
have a legal obligation to make the changes that had been requested. He clarified that he 
considered the extension of hours was essential to his business to remain competitive 
with other similar premises in the area and to ensure the business remained solvent, 
enabling employment of local people. He also elucidated his plans to hold prom nights 
and comedy nights for under 18’s which would necessitate the removal of conditions 21 
and 24. 
  
Questions from Members to the applicant  
  
Members had questions for the licence holder regarding the residents’ complaints of 
antisocial behaviour being more prevalent when the premises was open. The Licence 
holder was sympathetic to the residents but maintained there was no evidence that the 
instigators of these instances of public nuisance had originated from his premises, there 
being two other similar clubs nearby and numerous other drinking and take away 
establishments. He did confirm that he was willing to place additional staff outside his 
premises to help monitor and stop anti-social behaviour. 
  
Members enquired whether the licence holder would be willing to withdraw his application 
until such time that the noise nuisance had ceased.  
  
The Licence holder requested an adjournment for 5 minutes to liaise with his family. 
  
The Licence holder expressed his desire to continue with this application as, under the 
proposed conditions, he would be unable to inaugurate the new opening hours until all 
the noise mitigation measures had been taken and acceptable noise measurements had 
been taken at neighbouring dwellings. He explained that he had an acoustic engineer 
booked to attend his premises the following week to begin the assessment. He also 
committed to undertake a thorough assessment of the windows of the premises to 
ensure minimum noise leakage. 
  
 



 
6 

Questions from those who made representations to the applicant  
  
The residents requested that the licence holder turn the music volume down until the 
actual soundproofing had been completed. The Licence holder committed to comply with 
that request starting immediately. When asked if he possessed a suitable sound 
recording device of his own he confirmed that he wasn’t certain but affirmed he would 
purchase one if he needed to. He assured the residents that he would begin taking 
regular sound measurements and share the results with them. 
  
Summing up of those who made representations and of the applicant. 
  
All parties summed up reiterating aspects of their representations. 
  
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 8.18 pm 
  
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard to the 
following: 

  
• The statutory licensing objectives 

• Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 

• Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 

2003.     
• The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing 

and in writing. 
• The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the 

rules of natural justice 

In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety. 

Resolved: That the application to vary the premises licence shall be granted with the 
amendments to the application that were resolved during mediation with Sussex Police 
and the Environmental Protection Team (EPT). 
  
Therefore, the hours will be: 
  
Every day: 

•         Closing times – 03.30 hours of the following morning 
•         All licensable activities – 03.10 hours of the following morning 

  
Amended conditions agreed with Sussex Police 
Removal of all of the existing conditions in Annex 2 of the current Premises Licence (p27 
to p30 of the agenda), to be replaced with conditions detailed at Annex G of the report 
(p121 to p131 inclusive). 
  
Additional condition agreed with EPT  
The addition of the condition detailed in the further representation of EPT dated 18th 
August 2023, namely: 
  



 
7 

“Before any variation of operating hours commences, a suitably qualified acoustician 
shall be employed to carry out a noise assessment of the entertainment noise and 
produce a report setting out a scheme to achieve the following noise criteria: 
  

•        the LAeq of the entertainment noise shall not exceed the representative 
background noise level LA90 in any neighbouring property, without the 
entertainment noise, and  

•        the L10 of the entertainment noise shall not exceed the representative 
background noise level L90 in any neighbouring property, without the 
entertainment noise, in any 1/3 octave ban between 40Hz and 160Hz. 

  
The proposed scheme shall be submitted to and agreed with the licensing authority 
before being implemented. 
  
Following approval and completion of the scheme, a test shall be undertaken by a 
suitably qualified acoustician to demonstrate that the scheme is effective and meets the 
aforementioned criteria. Should this test show that the criteria have not been met, a 
further scheme capable of achieving the criteria shall be submitted to and agreed with the 
Licensing Authority and further tested upon completion. 
  
Thereafter, the final and tested scheme shall be maintained in order to comply with the 
stated criteria, which will remain conditions of the licence. 
  
For this purpose ‘suitably qualified’ means someone who has met the qualification criteria 
to be a member of the Institute of Acoustics or the Association of Noise Consultants.”   
  
In addition, at the hearing the Applicant agreed to reduce the volume of the music 
immediately and to keep the music at a reduced level until works were completed. 
  
The reason for the decision is: The Sub-Committee listened carefully to all 
representations made both orally and in writing and considered the mediations reached 
prior to the hearing. 
  
It was noted that the Applicant had met with some of the local residents prior to the 
hearing. However, the Sub-Committee was concerned to hear the representations from 
local residents regarding primarily noise and anti-social behaviour. Further, the Sub-
Committee was informed that a Noise Abatement Notice had been issued on the  26th 
July 2023 but since then it was disappointing to note then the EPT had received further 
complaints regarding excessive noise.   
  
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the mediated conditions. The agreed hours are 
now significantly reduced and the licensing conditions agreed with Sussex Police mean 
the conditions have now been updated and are far more robust.  
  
In addition, there is an agreed condition with the EPT stating there will be no variation to 
the operating hours until firstly a noise assessment is undertaken by a suitably qualified 
acoustician, that scheme will then be submitted to and approved by the EPT prior to 
being implemented. Following implementation the scheme will undergo testing by a 
qualified acoustician, if the detailed criteria have not been met a further scheme has to be 
implemented and agreed with the EPT.  
  



 
8 

As such, the Sub-Committee were of the opinion this condition, along with the mediated 
conditions with Sussex Police and the reduced opening hours were sufficiently robust not 
to undermine the licensing objectives.    
  
The Applicant is reminded that the Noise Abatement Notice remains in place.   
 
 
 The meeting ended at 8.18 pm 

 
 

 
 
Chair 


